
Instructions
IMPORTANT: Please read the following instructions before operating your 
BattPak™ unit.

BattPak™, the most versatile battery charger in the universe, can draw its 
power from standard AC and DC connections as well as from the iSun™ 
solar charger (www.isunpower.com). The BattPak™ is designed to charge a 
minimum of two (2) up to ten (10) rechargeable batteries at one time. In 
addition, the BattPak™ offers power where and when you need it as a total 
power source with CLA adapters or as a stand-alone charger. 


Important
• Charge only AA and AAA rechargeable batteries (NiMH and Ni-Cd).
• Charge batteries before first use and once a month for best results.
• Ensure that the positive (+) and negative (-) terminals of the batteries are 
 correctly aligned in the BattPak™ as indicated in the battery insertion slots. 
• Do not place in water or near a source of extreme heat. 
• Do not use charger if power cable is damaged.
• Do not charge batteries for more than 24 hours continuously.
• The battpack may become warm during operation.

Your BattPak™ kit includes
(A) One (1) BattPak™ rechargeable battery charger / power source.
(B) One (1) 2-foot cable with 12V cigarette lighter adapter to enable 
 charging from a vehicle.
(C) One (1) AC adapter to charge through standard electrical outlets.
(D) Some models are available with batteries.

BattPak™ sub-components and functions
(A1) - Green LED
(A2) - Red LED
(A3) - Front cover
(A4) - Battery insertion slots
(A5) - Cigarette lighter socket, power output
(A6) - Latch
(A7) - Push-button
(A8) - BattPak™ alignment cavity to connect to the iSun™ solar charger
(A9) - BattPak™ handle
(A10) - Input power port
(A11) - Output power port
(A12) - Power contact terminals for iSun™

Using the BattPak™ as a battery charger
Step 1 - Insert a minimum of two (2) rechargeable batteries starting from 
slots #1 and #2 (A4) onwards. Inserting only one battery will activate the 
circuit but will not charge the battery. Correctly align the positive (+) and 
negative (-) terminals of the batteries in the BattPak™ as indicated. 
Step 2 - Select the power source (AC, DC, solar).
Step 3 - Charge. Red LED light (A2) indicates that the power is on. Green LED 
light (A1) indicates charging is complete. Charging times will vary depen-
ding on battery and power source. Remove batteries once charging is 
complete. 

Three convenient ways to charge - AC, DC, solar
1 - AC: Using an AC outlet as a power source. Connect the AC adapter cable 
(C) into the input power port (A10) of the BattPak™. Plug cable into an AC 
outlet to begin charging.
2 - DC: Using the cigarette lighter as a power source. Connect the 12V 
cigarette lighter adaptor (B) into the BattPak™ input power port (A10). Insert 
the cigarette lighter adapter (B) into your vehicle's 12V cigarette lighter 
socket.
3 - Solar: Using the iSun™ portable solar charger as a power source. Put the 
iSun™ in the 12V position. Align the BattPak™ alignment cavity (A8) with the 
protruding port on the iSun™ (behind 6 / 12V switch). See Fig. 4. Snap the 
BattPak™ into place by gently pulling the BattPak™ handle (A9) outwards. 
See Fig. 5. Place the iSun™ under sunlight to begin charging.

Using the BattPak™ as a portable power source
Running / charging small appliances with the BattPak™
Step 1 - Disconnect the BattPak™ from any external power source.
Step 2 - To power your electronic, insert batteries until unit is operational. 
Each AA battery has an average of 1.5V; each electronic device has an 
operating voltage - match number of batteries (4 batteries = 4 x 1.5 volts = 6 
volts) to the operating voltage of unit. In any case where CLA is used, use 8 
batteries of minimum 1.5 volts / each. Examples: For charging a cell phone 
using the phone manufacturer's 12V cigarette lighter adaptor, insert eight (8) 
AA 1.5V batteries into the BattPak™.  
Step 3 - Connect the BattPak™ to your small appliance by using the 
cigarette lighter adapter cable provided by the appliance manufacturer, 
connect your device to the BattPak™'s cigarette lighter socket (A5). Note: 
iSun™ solar charger users can connect their appliances to the BattPak™ 
using adapter tips and the power cable provided with each iSun™ kit.

Frequently asked questions
Q: What type of batteries can I charge? 
A: The BattPak™ has been designed to charge AA or AAA rechargeable 
batteries NiMH or Ni-Cd. Use only rechargeable batteries with the 
BattPak™. Other types of batteries, if used, may cause personal injury and 
damage.   
Q: Why does the charger green LED light up with one battery?
A: Although the charge light does appear with one battery, it does not 
indicate charging. BattPak™ has been designed to operate with a minimum 
of 2 batteries.
Q: How do I use BattPak™ as a power source?
A: Since every electronic is slightly different, we recommend placing 
batteries in Battpak™ until the unit begins charging or operating.
Q: How long will it take to charge my batteries?
A: The total charge time will depend on the following factors: type of 
rechargeable battery, the state of discharge of batteries, number of batteries 
to charge and power source used to charge. Consult the "Average Charging 
Times" chart on the bottom of the unit for estimated times. The BattPak™ has 
been optimized for 8 - 10 batteries, but is equally effective for less.

General Specifications
Dimensions: 7.5" x 3" x 1.2 " (190mm x 75 mm x 30mm)
Weight: 6.3 ounces (180g)
Temperature range: -40˚F to 176˚F (-40˚C to 80˚C)

Support
Need more help? We're just a click away!
1 - Visit the iSun™ website and online discussion group at 
www.icpglobal.com.
2 - Send an e-mail to: customers@icpglobal.com. Our technical support staff 
will answer all your questions within 24 hours.
3 - In North America, call toll free 1-888-427-7652 between 9AM to 5PM 
(Eastern Standard Time).

Warranty
ICP Global's BattPak™ is guaranteed for 2 years from the date of purchase. 
If the charger fails to perform due to manufacture defect, the makers of 
BattPak™ will repair or replace it without charge. Warranty will be voided if 
the unit has been dismantled, repaired or serviced by anyone other than 
service facilities authorized by ICP Global or if fault results from accident, 
misuse, abuse or operation to the contrary to the instructions. Some states 
(or provinces) do not allow exclusion or limitation of accidental or 
consequential losses, so the exclusion may not apply to your purchase. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights which 
vary from one state (or province) to another. 

Need more info? Please visit our website to consult our updated list of 
frequently asked questions at www.icpglobal.com.
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IMPORTANT: Prenez bien soin de lire les instructions suivantes avant 
d'opérer votre BattPak™.

BattPak™, le chargeur de batterie le plus versatile de l'univers, peut générer de la 
puissance par l'entremise d'une connexion C.A, C.C et solaire, et ce, grâce au 
iSun™ (www.isunpower.com). Le BattPak™ peut charger un minimum de 2 
batteries rechargeables. De plus, grâce à la douille allume-cigarette ou comme 
simple chargeur, le BattPak™ peux offrir de la puissance n'importe où et n'importe 
quand!

Important
• Ne charge que des batteries rechargeables AA et AAA (NiMH et Ni-Cd).
• Chargez les batteries avant leur première utilisation et après, une fois par mois 
 pour un meilleur rendement.
• Assurez-vous d'aligner les connections (+ et -) des batteries correspondantes à 
 celle du chargeur BattPak™. 
• Ne pas placer dans l'eau et éloignez d'une source d'extrême chaleur. 
• Ne pas utiliser le chargeur si le câble C.A. est endommagé.
• Ne pas charger les batteries continuellement pendant plus de 24 heures.

L'ensemble BattPak™ comprend
(A) Un (1) chargeur BattPak™.
(B) Un (1) câble de 2 pieds avec adaptateur 12V allume-cigarette pour charger 
dans un véhicule. 
(C) Un (1) câble C.A. pour branchement mural.
(D) Certains modèles viennent avec des batteries.

Description fonctionnelle du BattPak™
(A1) - DEL vert
(A2) - DEL rouge
(A3) - Devanture
(A4) - Fentes d'insertion de batteries
(A5) - Douille allume-cigarette, sortie de puissance
(A6) - Clenche
(A7) - Bouton d'ouverture
(A8) - Cavités permettant la connexion au chargeur solaire iSun™
(A9) - Poignée
(A10) - Prise d'entrée de puissance mâle
(A11) - Port de sortie de puissance
(A12) - Contacts de puissance au iSun™

Utilisation du BattPak™ comme chargeur
Étape 1 - Insérer un minimum de deux (2) batteries rechargeables dans les fentes 
#1 et #2 (A4) et ainsi de suite. Insérer une batterie fera fonctionner le DEL mais ne 
chargera pas la batterie. S'assurer de la justesse des connextions des batteries au 
chargeur tel qu'indiqué. 
Étape 2 - Choisir la source de puissance (C.A, C.C ou solaire).
Étape 3 - Chargement: Le DEL rouge (A2) indique que le BattPak™ est branché. Le 
DEL vert (A1) indique que les batteries sont pleines. Le chargement variera selon 
l'ampérage des batteries et la source de puissance. Enlevez les batteries lorsque 
la charge est complète. 

Trois façons de charger - AC, DC, solaire
1 - AC: Utilisez une prise murale comme source de puissance. Insérez le câble AC 
(C) dans la prise d'entrée de puissance mâle du BattPak™ (A10). Branchz à une 
prise murale et commencez le chargement. Enlever les batteries lorsque le 
chargement est complet (indiqué par le DEL vert).
2 - DC: Utilisation de prise 12V allume-cigarette. Insérez le câble DC (B) dans la 
prise d'entrée de puissance mâle (A10) du BattPak™. Insérer l'adaptateur allume-
cigarette (B) dans la prise 12V de votre véhicule. 
3 - Solaire: Utilisez le iSun™ (dans la position 12V) comme source de puissance. 
Alignez les cavités du BattPak™ (A8) au ports du iSun™ (derrière la prise 6V / 12V). 
Voir Fig. 4. Mettre le BattPak™ en position et faire glisser en tirant légèrement sur 
la poignée (A9) vers le haut. Voir Fig. 5. Allignez le iSun™ sous le soleil et 
commencer le chargement.

BattPak™ comme source de puissance portable
Fonctionnement / chargement d'appareils électroniques avec BattPak™
Étape 1 - Déconnectez le BattPak™ de toutes sources externes de puissance.
Étape 2 - Déterminez le voltage d'opération approprié de votre appareil et insérer 
le nombre correspondant de batteries. Chaque batterie AA à une moyenne de 1.5V; 
chaque petits appareils portables à un voltage d'opération - ajuster le nombre de 
batteries au voltage de l'appareil (4 batteries = 4 x 1.5 volts = 6 volts). Dans tous les 
cas où on utilise une prise allume-cigarette, il est recommandé d'insérer 8 
batteries d'un minimum de 1.5 volts chacune. Exemple: Pour charger un téléphone 
cellulaire en utilisant le câble avec prise allume-cigarette du fabricant de 
l'appareil, insérez huit (8) batteries 1.5V dans le BattPak™.
Étape 3 - Connexion du BattPak™ à votre appareil. Une fois que vous avez inséré le 
nombre de batteries nécessaires, branchez votre appareil au BattPak™. Utiliser le 
câble avec prise allume-cigarette du fabricant de l'appareil, branché l'appareil à la 
douille allume-cigarette du BattPak™ (A5, sortie de puissance).
Note: Les utilisateurs du chargeur solaire iSun™ peuvent brancher les appareils au 
BattPak™ en utilisant les adaptateurs fournis avec l'ensemble iSun™. 

Questions fréquentes
Q: Quel type de batteries puis-je utiliser? 
R: Le BattPak™ est fait pour charger les batteries AA et AAA rechargeables NiMH 
et Ni-Cd. L'utilisation de batteries non-rechargeables pourrait occasionner des 
blessures personnelles et des dommages.
Q: Pourquoi le DEL vert s'illumine avec une batterie?   
R: Pour que le BattPak™ reconnaisse qu`il y a une batterie à l'intérieur. Les circuits 
du BattPak™ ont été conçus avec un minimum de 2 batteries, c'est pourquoi il ne 
chargera pas une seule batterie. 
Q: Comment utiliser le BattPak™ comme source de puissance?
R: Comme chaque appareils électroniques diffèrent l'un de l'autre, nous 
recommendons d'insérer des batteries jusqu'à l'unité commence à charger ou 
opérer.
Q: Combien de temps faudra-t-il pour charger les batteries?
R: Le temps total requis pour charger dépend de plusieurs facteurs: le type de 
batterie rechargeable, l'état de décharge de celles-ci, le nombre de batteries à 
charger et le type de chargement utilisé. Le Battpak™ est optimisé pour 8 - 10 
batteries, mais il est tout aussi efficace pour un nombre moindre.

Spécifications générales
Dimensions: 7.5" x 3" x 1.2 " (190mm x 75 mm x 30mm)
Poids: 6.3 onces (180g)
Températures d'opération: -40˚F à 176˚F (-40˚C à 80˚C)

Support
Besoin d'aide supplémentaire? Contactez-nous, il nous fera un plaisir de vous aider.
1 - Visiter le site iSun™ ou le groupe de discussion sur www.icpglobal.com.
2 - Nous faire parvenir un email à customers@icpglobal.com. Notre service à la 
clientèle vous offrira tout le support nécessaire en moins de 24 heures.
3 - Pour les résidents de l'Amérique du Nord, appelez-nous sans frais au 1-888-427-
7652 entre 9AM et 5PM HNE.

Garantie
Le fabricant du BattPak™, les Technologies Globales ICP offre une garantie de 2 
ans en date de l'achat. Si le chargeur ne fonctionne pas dû à un problème de 
fabrication, il sera réparé ou remplacer sans frais additionnels. L'annulation de 
cette garantie est automatique si l'appareil a été demonté, réparé ou entretenu par 
un service d'entretien autre que ceux autorisés par Technologies Globales ICP ou 
que la défaillance a été occasionnée par un accident, une utilisation inadéquate, 
abusive ou contraire au mode d'emploi. Certaines provinces (ou états) n'admettent 
pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des pertes indirectes, de sorte que la (les) 
exclusion(s) peut (peuvent) ne pas s'appliquer à ce produit. Cette garantie confère 
des droits légaux, en plus des autres droits qui peuvent varier d'une province (ou 
d'un état) à l'autre.

Besoin d'informations supplémentaires? Nous vous invitons à visitez notre site 
Internet au www.icpglobal.com.
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* Based on 700mA battery capacity. Larger battery capacities will 
take more time to charge.
** DC charging (12V) is not recommended for more than 6 batteries.
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INSTRUCCIONES BETRIEBSANWEISUNGEN ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

IMPORTANTE: Lea cuidadosamentelas instrucciones que se incluyen a 
continuación antes de conectar la unidad BattPak™.

BattPak™, el cargador de baterías más versátil del mercado, puede tomar la 
energía de conexiones de AC y DC así como también de una fuente de energía 
solar: El cargador solar iSun™ (www.isunpower.com). BattPak™ fue diseñado 
para cargar de dos (2) a diez (10) baterías recargables a la vez. Además 
BattPak™ le da energía en el momento y en el lugar en que usted lo necesite, ya 
sea como una fuente de energía total provista con adaptadores CLA o como un 
cargador independiente. 

Importante
• Carga solamente baterías recargables AA y AAA.
• Cargue las baterías antes de su primer uso y luego una vez al mes para 
 obtener los mejores resultados.
• Verifique que los terminales positivos (+) y negativos (-) de las baterías se 
 alinien correctamente con BattPak™ tal como se indica en las ranuras de 
 inserción de la batería. 
• No coloque el cargador en agua o en las proximidades de una fuente de 
 mucho calor. 
• No use el cargador si el cable de alimentación está dañado.
• No cargue las baterías por un período de más de 24 horas continuas.

El equipo BattPak™ incluye
(A) Un (1) cargador de baterías recargable / fuente de alimentación BattPak™.
(B) Un (1) cable de 2 pies con adaptador macho para encendedores de 12V que 
 permite realizar la carga desde un vehículo.
(C) Un (1) adaptador de AC para realizar la carga a través de tomacorrientes 
 eléctricos estándar.
(D) Algunos modelos vienen con las baterías incluidas.

Subcomponentes y funciones de BattPak™
(A1) - LED verde
(A2) - LED rojo
(A3) - Cubierta delantera
(A4) - Ranuras para colocar la batería
(A5) - Ficha hembra para el encendedor
(A6) - Seguro
(A7) - Botón impelente
(A8) - Cavidad de alineación de BattPak™ para su conexión con el cargador 
 solar iSun™
(A9) - Mango de BattPak™
(A10) - Puerto macho de entrada de energía
(A11) - Puerto hembra de salida de energía
(A12) - Terminales de contacto de energía para iSun™

Uso de BattPak™ como cargador de batería
Paso 1 - Inserte las baterías en el BattPak™: Inserte un mínimo de dos (2) 
baterías recargables partiendo de las ranuras #1 y #2 y así sucesivamente. 
Deben alinearse correctamente los terminales positivos (+) y negativos (-) de las 
baterías con el BattPak™ tal como se indica en las ranuras para la inserción de 
la batería. 
Paso 2 - Seleccione la fuente de energía (AC, DC, solar). 
Paso 3 - Carga: La luz del LED rojo indica que la unidad está lista para efectuar 
la carga, la luz del LED verde indica que ha finalizado la carga. Los tiempos de 
carga varían según el tipo de batería y la fuente de energía utilizada. Retire las 
baterías una vez que se ha completado la carga. 

Tres formas convenientes para efectuar la carga - AC, DC, solar
1 - AC: Uso de un tomacorriente de AC como fuente de energía. Conecte el cable 
adaptador de AC (C) en el puerto macho de entrada de energía (A10) de 
BattPak™. Conecte el cable en un tomacorriente AC para comenzar la carga.
2 - DC: Uso del encendedor como fuente de energía. Conecte el adaptador para 
encendedores de 12V provisto en el enchufe para encendedores de BattPak™ 
(A10). Inserte el adaptador para encendedores en el enchufe para el 
encendedor de 12V del vehículo.
3 - Solar: Uso del cargador solar portátil iSun™ (puesto en la 12V posición) como 
fuente de energía. Alinee la cavidad de alineación de BattPak™ (A8) con el 
Puerto saliente de iSun™ (detrás del interruptor de 6 / 12V). Véase Fig. 4. 
Coloque el BattPak™ suavemente en su lugar extendiendo hacia afuera el 
mango del BattPak™ (A9). Véase Fig. 5. Coloque la unidad iSun™ bajo la luz 
solar para comenzar la carga.

Uso de BattPak™ como una fuente de energía portátil
Ponga en funcionamiento / cargue aparatos pequeños con BattPak™
Paso 1 - Desconecte el BattPak™ de cualquier fuente de energía externa.
Paso 2 - Determine la tensión de operación adecuada del artefacto e inserte la 
cantidad de baterías que corresponda: Ejemplos: Para la carga de un teléfono 
celular usando el adaptador para encendedores de 12V provisto por el 
fabricante, inserte ocho (8) baterías de 1.5V en el BattPak™. 
Paso 3 - Conecte el BattPak™ al aparato pequeño: Conecte el aparato al 
BattPak™ después de colocar la cantidad adecuada de baterías. Si utiliza el 
cable adaptador para encendedores opcional que provee el fabricante del 
aparato, conecte el aparato a la ficha para encendedores del BattPak™ (A5). 
Nota: Los utilizadores del cargador solar iSun™ pueden conectar sus artefactos 
y cables al BattPak™ con el los adaptadores y cables de alimentacion que 
vienen incluidos con cada equipo de iSun™.

Preguntas frecuentes
P: ¿Qué tipo de baterías puedo usar? 
R: BattPak™ fue diseñado para cargar baterías recargables AA o AAA. Sólo 
utilize baterías recargables con el equipo BattPak™. Si utiliza otros tipos de 
baterías pueden producirse daños y lesiones físicas.
P: ¿Cuánto tiempo demora la carga de las baterías?
R: El tiempo de carga total dependerá de los siguientes factores: el tipo de 
batería recargable, el estado de descarga de las baterías, la cantidad de 
baterías que se va a cargar y la fuente de energía que se utilice para efectuar la 
carga. Consulte el Cuadro "Tiempos de carga" ubicado en la parte posterior de la 
unidad si desea más información sobre los tiempos de carga aproximados.

Especificaciones generales
Dimensiones: 7.5" x 3" x 1.2 " (190mm x 75 mm x 30mm)
Peso: 6,3 onzas (180g)
Rango de temperatura: -40˚F a 176˚F (-40˚C a 80˚C)

Soporte
¿Necesita más ayuda? ¡Está sólo a un clic de distancia!
1 - Visite el sitio web de iSun™ y nuestro grupo de discusión en línea en 
www.isunpower.com.
2 - Envíe un E-mail a: customers@icpglobal.com. Nuestro equipo de asestencia 
técnica responderá a todas sus preguntas dentro de un lapso de 24 horas.
3 - En América del Norte, llame sin cargo al 1-888-427-7652 de 9AM a 5PM (Hora 
Estándar del Este).

Garantía
La unidad BattPak™ de ICP Global tiene una garantía de 2 años válida a partir de 
la fecha de la compra. Si el cargador no funciona correctamente debido a un 
vicio de fabricación, los fabricantes de BattPak™ se harán cargo de repararlo o 
cambiarlo sin costo adicional. La garantía no tendrá validez si la unidad fue 
desarmada, reparada o revisada por terceras personas que no forman parte del 
servicio técnico autorizado de ICP Global o si la falla es el resultado de 
accidentes, uso indebido, abuso o si se pone en funcionamiento la unidad de 
una forma contraria a lo que se indica en las instrucciones. Algunos estados (o 
provincias) no permiten la exclusión o limitación por pérdidas accidentales o 
sus consecuencias. Por lo tanto, es posible que dicha exclusión no sea 
aplicable para la compra. Esta garantía otorga derechos legales específicos. 
También podria gozar de otros derechos que pueden variar entre los distintos 
estados (o provincias).

¿Necesita más información? Si es así, visite nuestro sitio Web y consulte 
nuestra lista actualizada de Preguntas Frecuentes en www.icpglobal.com.

WICHTIG: Bitte lesen die folgende Bedienungsanleitung bevor Sie den 
BattPak™ benutzen.

BattPak™, das vielseitigste Batterie Ladegerät, dass auf dem Markt erhältlich 
ist, kann von der Steckdose(AC), mit einer Auto-Batterie (DC) wie auch mit 
Solarenergie (iSun™ Solarladegerät: www.isunpower.com) betrieben werden. 
BattPak™ kann 2 (zwei) bis 10 (zehn) Akkumulatoren gleichzeitig laden. 
Zusätzlich dient BattPak™ als Spannungsquelle mit KFZ Adapter oder als 
eigenständiges Ladegerät. 

Wichtig
• Ladet nur AA und AAA Akkus.
• Laden Sie die Akkus vor dem ersten Gebrauch und zusätzlich einmal im 
 Monat für optimale Nutzung.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der positive (+) und negative (-) Kontakt der 
 Akkus dem der Batteriefächer des BattPak™s entspricht. 
• Fern von Wasser und extremer Hitze halten. 
• Ladegerät nicht benutzen wenn Verbindungskabel beschädigt ist.
• Akkus nicht länger als 24 Stunden am Stück laden.

Ihr BattPak™ Kit beinhaltet
(A) Ein (1) BattPak™ Ladegerät / Spannungsquelle.
(B) Ein (1) 2 Fuß (60cm) Kabel mit KFZ Adapter zum Laden von der Auto-
 Batterie.
(C) Ein (1) Netzgerät zum Laden von der Steckdose.
(D) Einige Modelle sind mit Akkus erhältlich.

BattPak™ Beschreibung und Funktionen
(A1) - Grüne LED
(A2) - Rote LED
(A3) - Abdeckung
(A4) - Batteriefächer
(A5) - KFZ Buchse, Ausgangsspannung Buchse
(A6) - Schnappriegel
(A7) - Druckknopf
(A8) - BattPak™ Schiene zur Verbindung mit iSun™ Solarladegerät
(A9) - BattPak™ Griff
(A10) - DC Eingangs Buchse
(A11) - DC Ausgangs Buchse
(A12) - Verbindungskontakte für iSun™

Benutzung des BattPak™ als Akkuladegerät
Schritt 1 - Akkus in BattPak™ einlegen: mindestens zwei (2) Akkus einlegen, bei 
Batteriefach 1 anfangen. Positiver (+) und negativer (-) Pol der Akkus korrekt in 
BattPak™ einlegen, wie im Batteriefach angegeben. 
Schritt 2 - Eingangsquelle wählen (Netzgerät, Auto-Batterie, Solarladegerät).
Schritt 3 - Laden: Rote LED zeigt an: Einheit ist bereit zu laden, grüne LED zeigt 
an: Akkus sind geladen. Ladezeiten sind abhängig von den Akkus sowie der 
benutzten Eingangsquelle. Akkus entfernen wenn sie geladen sind. 

Drei bequeme Arten zu laden - Steckdose, Auto-Batterie, Solarenrgie
1 - Netzteil: Benutzen des Netzteils als Eingangsquelle: Verbinden Sie das 
Adapterkabel (C) mit der DC Eingangs Buchse (A10) des BattPak™. Netzteil an 
die Steckdose anschliessen. Der Ladevorgang beginnt.
2 - Batterie: Benutzen des Auto-Batterie als Eingangsquelle: Verbinden Sie das 
12V KFZ Adapter-Kabel an die KFZ Buchse (A10) des BattPak™. Stecken Sie den 
Adapter an die Zigarettenanzünder - Buchse Ihres Fahrzeuges. 
3 - Solar: Benutzen des iSun™ Solarladegerätes (Fügen Sie die 12V Position ein) 
als Eingangsquelle: - Richten Sie die Schiene (A8) mit den Schienen des Isun 
aus (hinter dem 6V / 12V Schalter). Siehe Fig. 4. BattPak™ und iSun™ nun 
einrasten mit Hilfe des BattPak™ Griffes (A9). Siehe Fig. 5. Positionieren Sie 
iSun™ in der Sonne für den Ladevorgang.

Benutzen des BattPak™ als tragbare Spannungsquelle
Betreiben / Laden kleiner Geräte mit BattPak™
Schritt 1 - Entfernen Sie alle externe Eingangsquellen vom BattPak™.
Schritt 2 - Stellen Sie die richtige Betriebsspannung Ihres Gerätes fest und 
legen Sie die ensprechend nötige Anzahl an Batterien in BattPak™ ein:
Beispiel: Zum Laden eines Handys mit Hilfe des vom Handy Hersteller 
mitgelieferten KFZ Kabels, legen Sie acht (8) 1.5V Batterien in BattPak™ ein. 
Schritt 3 - Verbinden des BattPak™ an Ihr Gerät: Wenn Sie die richtige Anzahl 
an Batterien eingelgt haben, verbinden Sie Ihr Gerät an BattPak™. Verbinden 
Sie nun Ihr KFZ Adapter-Kabel Ihres Handys an die KFZ Buchse (A5) des 
BattPak™. Bemerkung: wenn Sie das iSun™ Solarladegerät benutzen, können 
Sie ihre Geräte mit Hilfe der iSun™ Verbindungskabel anschliessen.

Frequently asked questions
Q: Welche Akkus kann ich benutzen? 
A: BattPak™ ladet AA und AAA Akkus. Nur wiederafladbare Batterien mit 
BattPak™ benutzen. Andere Batterien können Verletzungen sowie andere 
Schäden verursachen.   
Q: Wie lange ist die Ladezeit?
A: Die Gesamtladezeit hängt von verschieden Faktoren ab: Hersteller des Akkus, 
wie weit die Akkus entladen sind, Anzahl der Akkus sowie Eingangs 
Spannungsquelle. Benutzen Sie die "Ladezeiten" Tabelle auf der Rückseite des 
Gerätes für eine Schätzung der Ladezeit.

Allgemeine Spezifikationen
Grösse: 7.5" x 3" x 1.2 " (190mm x 75 mm x 30mm)
Gewicht: 6.3 ounces (180g)
Temperaturbereich: -40˚F to 176˚F (-40˚C to 80˚C)

Service
Sie benötigen mehr Hilfe? Wir sind einen Klick entfernt!
1 - Besuchen Sie die iSun™ Website und unser online Diskussionsforum unter 
www.icpglobal.com.
2 - Senden Sie eine Email an: customers@icpglobal.com. Unser Kundendienst be 
antwortet Ihre Fragen innerhalb 24 Stunden.
3 - In Nordamerika, erreichen Sie uns gebührenfrei unter 1-888-427-7652 
zwischen 9 Uhr und 17 Uhr (Ostküstenzeit).

Garantie
Auf ICP Global's BattPak™ gibt es 2 Jahre Garantie ab Verkaufsdatum. Bei 
Fabrikationsfehler wird der BattPak™ kostenfrei repariert oder ersetzt. Diese Die 
Garantie wird ungültig wenn das Gerät von nicht von ICP autorisierten Händlern 
auseinandermontiert, repariert oder geserviced wurde. Gleiches gilt bei Unfall, 
unsachgemäße Behandlung oder Gebrauch die der Bedienungsanleitung 
entspricht. In manchen Staaten (oder Provinzen) gilt die Aufhebung der Garantie 
im falle von Unfall oder unsachgemäßer Behandlung nicht, in diesem Fall trifft 
die Aufhebung bei Ihrem Kauf nicht zu. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte 
legale Rechte, sowie andere rechte die je nach Staat (oder Provinz) 
unterschiedlich sind.

Mehr Hilfe? Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Website für unsere aktualisierten 
Frequently asked questions unter www.icpglobal.com.

IMPORTANTE: Si prega di leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni 
prima di utilizzare BattPak™.

BattPak™, il caricabatteria più versatile sul mercato, può caricare sia dalla rete 
elettrica (AC), sia da una batteria d'auto (DC) che con l'energia solare: iSun™ 
caricabatterie solare (www.isunpower.com). BattPak™ é ralizzato per caricare 
da due (2) a dieci (10) batterie ricaricabili in una volta. Inoltre, BattPak™ é una 
sorgente di corrente in qualsiasi posto con adattatore per accendisigaro o come 
caricatore indipendente. 

Importante
• Carica solo batterie ricaricabili AA e AAA.
• Caricare batterie appena acquistate e caricarle una volta al mese per un 
 funzionamento ottimale.
• Assicurarsi che il polo positivo (+) e negativo (-) corrispondino alle 
 indicazioni del compartimento batterie del BattPak™. 
• Non porre in acqua o vicino fonte di calore. 
• Non usare il caricatore se il cavo é danneggiato.
• Non caricare batterie per più di 24 ore di continuo.

Il suo BattPak™ Kit comprende
(A) Un (1) caricabatterie / sorgente di corrente BattPak™.
(B) Un (1) cavo di 2 piedi (60cm) con spina accendisigaro per caricare da un 
 veicolo.
(C) Un (1) trasformatore (AC) per caricare dalla rete elettrica.
(D) Alcuni modelli sono disponibili con batterie.

BattPak™, componenti e funzioni
(A1) - LED verde
(A2) - LED rosso
(A3) - Coperchio
(A4) - Compartimento batterie
(A5) - Presa accendisigaro, uscita corrente
(A6) - Latch
(A7) - Pulsante
(A8) - Guida per collegare BattPak™ al caricatore iSun™
(A9) - Manico BattPak™
(A10) - Presa entrata corrente
(A11) - Presa uscita corrente
(A12) - Contatti per collegare iSun™

Uso del BattPak™ come caricabatterie
1 - Inserire batterie nel BattPak™: Inserire almeno due (2) batterie ricaricabili 
cominciando dal compartimento 1 in avanti. Rispettare la polarità positiva (+) e 
negativa (-) delle batterie come indicato nel compartimento batterie del 
BattPak™.
2 - Scegliere la sorgente di corrente (rete elettrica, batteria d'auto, caricatore 
solare).
3 - Caricare: LED rosso indica unità pronta a caricare, LED verde indica batterie 
cariche. I tempi di carica variano dipendentemente dalle batterie e dalla 
sorgente di corrente scelta. Rimuovere le batterie una volta cariche.. 

Tre modi convenienti di caricare - rete elettrica, batteria d'auto, 
caricatore solare
1 - Rete elettrica: Usare la rete elettrica come sorgente di corrente: Collegare il 
cavo (C) del trasformatore alla presa entrata di corrente (A10) del BattPak™. 
Inserire la spina del trasformatore nella presa della rete elettrica per caricare.
2 - Batteria d'auto: Usare la batteria d'auto come sorgente di corrente: Collegare 
il cavo con la spina accendisigaro alla presa entrata di corrente (A10). Inserire 
la spina accendisigaro alla presa accendisigaro del vostro veicolo. 
3 - Caricatore solare: Usare il caricatore solare iSun™ ( inserite la 12V 
posizione) come sorgente di corrente: - Orientare le cavità del BattPak™ (A8) 
con quelle di iSun™ (dietro l'interruttore 6V / 12V). Si veda Fig. 4. Con il manico 
del BattPak™ (A9) allinearli fino allo scatto. Si veda Fig. 5. Posizionare iSun™ al 
sole per iniziare a caricare.

Uso del BattPak™ come sorgente di corrente portatile
Far funzionare / caricare piccoli apparecchi elettrronici con BattPak™
1 - Disconnettere BattPak™ da ogni sorgente di corrente esterna.
2 - Determinare il voltaggio necessario al suo apparecchio e inserire il numero 
necessario di batterie: Esempio: Per caricare un telefono cellulare con 
l'adattatore accendisigaro del telefono (fornito con il telefono), inserire otto (8) 
batterie da 1,5V nel BattPak™. 
3 - Collegare il BattPak™ al suo apparecchio:Una volta inserite le batterie 
necessarie, collegare l'appareccio a BattPak™. Usare l'adattatore 
accendisigaro (opzionale) del suo apparecchio inserendolo nella presa 
accendisigaro di BattPak™ (A5). Nota bene: Coloro che hanno il caricatore 
solare iSun™ possono collegare i loro apparecchi a BattPak™ usando il cavo 
con diverse spine fornite con ogni iSun™.

Frequently asked questions
Q: Quale tipo di batteria posso usare? 
A: BattPak™ é realizzato per batterie ricaricabili AA o AAA ricaricabili. Usare 
solo batterie ricaricabili con BattPak™. Altri tipi di batteria possono causarVi 
ferite e danni.   
Q: Quali sono i tempi di ricarica?
A: Il tempo necessario per caricare le batterie dipende dai seguenti fattori: tipo 
di batteria ricaricabile, stato di discarica delle batterie, numero di batterie da 
caricare e sorgente di corrente. Consultare la tabella "Tempi di ricarica" sul retro 
dell'unità.

Specificazioni generali
Dimensioni: 7.5" x 3" x 1.2 " (190mm x 75 mm x 30mm)
Peso: 6.3 libbre (180g)
Temperatura: -40˚F to 176˚F (-40˚C to 80˚C)

Servizio tecnico
Bisogno di aiuto? Siamo ad un click da Voi!
1 - Visitate il sito internet di iSun™ e il nostro forum online a www.icpglobal.com.
2 - Spediteci un e-mail a: customers@icpglobal.com. Il nostro servizio clientela 
risponderà alle vostre domande in 24 ore.
3 - Nell'America del Nord, chiamateci gratuitamene al 1-888-427-7652 tra le ore 9 
e le ore 17 (Orario della costa orientale).

Garanzia
Sul BatPak™ di ICP Global vi sono 2 anni di garanzia a partire dalla data 
d’acquisto. Se l’unità non funziona a causa di difetti di produzione, esso sará 
riparato o sostituito gratuitamente. La garanzia perde la sua validità se l’unità 
viene smontata o ripararta da un agente non autorizzato da ICP. Essa perde 
validità in caso di incidente, uso inappropriato o qualsiasi uso che non rispetti le 
istruzioni d’uso. In alcuni stati (o provincie) la sospensione della garanzia non é 
ammissibile in caso d’incidente o uso inappropriato, in questo caso dunque la 
sospensione non é valida. Questa garanzia le da certi diritti legali ed altri diritti 
che variano a secondo dello stato (o provincia).

Bisogno di informazioni? La preghiamo di visitarci sul nostro sito per le 
"Frequently asked questions" attualizzate a www.icpglobal.com.

Montreal, Canada, H3N 1W5
Champlain, NY, USA, 12919
E-mail: customers@icpglobal.com
Toll Free Info Line: 1-888-427-7652

www.icpglobal.com


